shares listed as beneficially owned does not constitute an admission of

beneficial ownership. The description of shares owned after the offering assumes

none of the listed stockholders will purchase additional shares in the offering.

The total number of shares of common stock outstanding as of September 20, 1999

was 8,468,544. The number of shares of common stock deemed outstanding after the

offering includes the additional 200,000 shares that CRA is offering.

   SHARES TO BE

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY   NUMBER OF   BENEFICIALLY

   OWNED BEFORE OFFERING   SHARES   OWNED AFTER OFFERING

   ----------------------   TO BE   ---------------------

NAME   NUMBER   PERCENT   OFFERED   NUMBER   PERCENT

- ----   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------   --------

5% STOCKHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE

  OFFICERS:

James C. Burrows (1).....   624,603   7.4%   140,206   484,397   5.6%

Steven C. Salop (2).....   533,000   6.3   196,428   336,572   3.9

Franklin M. Fisher (3).....   386,247   4.6   90,167   296,080   3.4

Rowland T. Moriarty (4).....   374,720   4.4   133,372   241,348   2.8

William B. Burnett (5).....   274,489   3.2   91,483   183,006   2.1

Firoze E. Katrak (6).....   267,602   3.2   90,339   177,263   2.0

Carl Kaysen (7).....   63,714   *   19,821   43,893   *

Laurel E. Morrison (8).....   29,000   *   11,041   17,959   *

Garth Saloner (9).....   --   --   --   --   --

All directors and executive officers as a

  group (9 persons) (10).....  2,553,375   30.1   772,857   1,780,518   20.5

OTHER SELLING STOCKHOLDERS (11):

Richard S. Ruback (12).....   280,800   3.3   101,294   179,506   2.1

Jagdish C. Agarwal.....   180,659   2.1   60,988   119,671   1.4

Thomas R. Overstreet.....   180,659   2.1   60,988   119,671   1.4

Alan R. Willens (13).....   163,450   1.9   55,178   108,272   1.2

Stanley M. Besen (14).....   158,075   1.9   53,363   104,712   1.2

Michael A. Kemp.....   158,075   1.9   21,775   136,300   1.6

Bridger M. Mitchell.....   158,075   1.9   45,000   113,075   1.3

Deloris R. Wright.....   158,075   1.9   53,363   104,712   1.2

Kenneth L. Grinnell as Trustee of The James

  C. Burrows Qualified Annuity Trust --

  1998.....   130,000   1.5   55,206   74,794   *

Carl Shapiro (15).....   106,779   1.3   31,793   74,986   *

George C. Eads (16).....   105,378   1.2   35,067   70,311   *

Daniel Brand.....   103,878   1.2   35,067   68,811   *

Steven R. Brenner.....   103,878   1.2   35,067   68,811   *

W. David Montgomery.....   103,878   1.2   35,067   68,811   *

Gary L. Roberts.....   103,878   1.2   35,067   68,811   *

Louis L. Wilde.....   103,878   1.2   35,067   68,811   *

Jenny Fitz Moriarty as Trustee of The

  Rowland T. Moriarty Qualified Annuity

  Trust 1998 (17).....   99,574   1.2   40,250   59,324   *

   37

   37

   SHARES TO BE

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY   NUMBER OF   BENEFICIALLY

   OWNED BEFORE OFFERING   SHARES   OWNED AFTER OFFERING

   ----------------------   TO BE   ---------------------

NAME   NUMBER   PERCENT   OFFERED   NUMBER   PERCENT

- ----   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------   --------